

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 FEB -5 AM 11:53

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

NO. 37798-5-II
Lewis County No. 07-1-00268-0

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DONALD JAMES LYNCH

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE’S
 MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM ORDER OR JUDGMENT..... 1

 II. MR. LYNCH’S CrR 3.3 RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS
 VIOLATED. 1

 III. MR. LYNCH’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SPEEDY
 TRIAL WAS VIOLATED. 1

 IV. THE COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF FACT
 NUMBER 1.5 IN THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND
 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ENTERED ON MAY 23RD, 2008. 1

 V. THE COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF FACT
 NUMBER 1.8 IN THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND
 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ENTERED ON MAY 23RD, 2008. 1

 VI. THE COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION OF
 LAW NUMBER 2.1. 1

 VII. THE COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION OF
 LAW NUMBER 2.3. 1

 VIII. THE COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION OF
 LAW NUMBER 2.4. 1

 IX. MR. LYNCH RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL. 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED THE
 STATE’S MOTION TO REINSTATE THE CHARGES AGAINST
 MR. LYNCH AFTER THEY WERE DISMISSED ON JULY 30,
 2008..... 1

II. MR. LYNCH’S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT REINSTATED THE PROSECUTION BECAUSE THE SPEEDY TRIAL CLOCK CONTINUED TO RUN BETWEEN JULY 30, 2007 AND DECEMBER 17, 2007. 2

III. DID THE AMENDMENTS TO CrR 3.3 CHANGE THE TIME FOR WHICH SPEEDY TRIAL BEGINS RUNNING AGAIN AFTER A DISMISSED CHARGE IS RE-FILED TO THE DATE OF RE-FILING, RATHER THAN THE DATE OR ARRAIGNMENT AFTER RE-FILING?..... 2

IV. MR. LYNCH’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED. 2

V. MR. LYNCH RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE INSTRUCTION. ... 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED THE STATE’S MOTION TO REINSTATE THE CHARGES AGAINST MR. LYNCH AFTER THEY WERE DISMISSED ON JULY 30, 2008..... 11

II. MR. LYNCH’S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT REINSTATED THE PROSECUTION BECAUSE THE SPEEDY TRIAL CLOCK CONTINUED TO RUN BETWEEN JULY 30, 2007 AND DECEMBER 17, 2007. 15

III. DID THE AMENDMENTS TO CrR 3.3 CHANGE THE TIME FOR WHICH SPEEDY TRIAL BEGINS RUNNING AGAIN AFTER A DISMISSED CHARGE IS RE-FILED TO THE DATE OF RE-FILING, RATHER THAN THE DATE OR ARRAIGNMENT AFTER RE-FILING?..... 21

IV. MR. LYNCH'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED. 23

V. MR. LYNCH RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE INSTRUCTION. . 26

E. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182 (1972)	23, 25
<i>Burlingame v. Consolidated Mines & Smelting Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 328, 722 P.2d 67 (1986).....	13
<i>Cain v. Smith</i> , 686 F.2d 374 (6 th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Dillingham v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 64, 96 S.Ct. 303 (2008)	23
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 112 S.Ct. 2686 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>In re Getz</i> , 57 Wn.App. 602, 789 P.2d 331 (1990).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Tang</i> , 57 Wn.App. 648, 789 P.2d 118 (1990).....	13
<i>Seattle v. Wilkins</i> , 72 Wn.App. 753, 865 P.2d 580 (1994)	26
<i>Spokane Valley v. Spokane County</i> , 145 Wn.App. 825 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. Corrado</i> , 94 Wn.App. 228, 972 P.2d 515 (1999)	23, 24
<i>State v. Curran</i> , 116 Wn.2d 174, 804 P.2d 558 (1991)	27
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 67 Wn.App. 863, 840 P.2d 909 (1992).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Duffy</i> , 86 Wn.App. 334, 936 P.2d 444 (1997)	3
<i>State v. Flabedo</i> , 113 Wn.2d 388, 779 P.2d 707 (1989).....	23
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 57 Wn.App. 854, 790 P.2d 1243 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 143 Wn.App. 845 (2008).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Kindsvogel</i> , 149 Wn.2d 477, 69 P.3d 870 (2003)	15
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 96 Wn.App.336, 979 P.2d 458 (1999)	22
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251(1995).....	27
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 186 (1995).....	27
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 131 Wn.App. 108, 125 P.1008 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Rookhuyzen</i> , No. 61427-4-I (published Jan. 20, 2009).....	13
<i>State v. Sample</i> , 52 Wn.App. 52, 757 P.2d 539 (1988)	26
<i>State v. Whelchel</i> , 97 Wn.App. 813, 988 P.2d 20 (1999)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302, 106 S.Ct. 648 (1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S.Ct. 455 (1971).....	23
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	22

Rules

CrR 3.3	3, 8, 9, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25
CrR 4.1	19
CrR 7.5	19
CrR 7.8	6, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 24

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, Section 22, Washington State Constitution 23
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution 23
